

No. 18-417

---

---

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

W. SCOTT HARKONEN, M.D.,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE INNOCENCE PROJECT AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JUSTIN S. WEDDLE

*Counsel of Record*

JULIA I. CATANIA

MARISA I. CALLEJA

BROWN RUDNICK LLP

Seven Times Square

New York, New York 10036

(212) 209-4906

[jweddle@brownrudnick.com](mailto:jweddle@brownrudnick.com)

BRYCE BENJET

INNOCENCE PROJECT

40 Worth Street, Suite 701

New York, New York 10013

(212) 364-5980

[bbenjet@innocenceproject.org](mailto:bbenjet@innocenceproject.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. BECAUSE IT OFTEN TAKES MANY YEARS TO PROVE ACTUAL INNOCENCE, WRITS PROVIDE THE ONLY PRACTICAL AVENUES FOR REDRESS .....	3
II. INNOCENCE CLAIMS ARE NOT INVARIABLY ACCOMPANIED BY CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS, BUT OFTEN ARISE OUT OF NEW SCIENCE AND THE DISCOVERY OF SCIENTIFIC ERROR .....	7
III. CORAM NOBIS IS APPROPRIATE WHERE NEW EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES ACTUAL INNOCENCE.....	13
A. This Court Has Resolved Multiple Circuit Splits Regarding the Import of Actual Innocence .....	14
B. Coram Nobis Is a Well-Established Mechanism to Correct Manifest Injustice .....	15
C. An Exacting Standard of Review for Actual Innocence Serves to Protect the Interests of Finality.....	17

	PAGE
D. A Claim of Actual Innocence Based on New Evidence Should Be Sufficient for Coram Nobis Relief .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	14
<i>In re Bradford</i> , 165 P.3d 31 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009) .....	7
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	8
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	14
<i>Foont v. United States</i> , 93 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Gimenez v. Ochoa</i> , 821 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	1, 18-19
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	16
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014).....	10
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Kretchmar v. FBI</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	11
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	16

	PAGE(S)
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013) .....	7, 14, 18, 20
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	9-10
<i>Moody v. United States</i> , 874 F.2d 1575 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	19
<i>People v. Bailey</i> , 897 N.E.2d 378 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008).....	5
<i>Pitts v. State</i> , 501 S.W.3d 803 (Ark. 2016) .....	12
<i>In re Richards</i> , 371 P.3d 195 (Cal. 2016) .....	12
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	14, 18
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	14, 17-18
<i>Ex parte Sonnier</i> , No. WR-85,161-02, 2017 WL 4410272 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 4, 2017) .....	5
<i>Strawhacker v. State</i> , 500 S.W.3d 716 (Ark. 2016) .....	12
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979).....	16
<i>United States v. Ausby</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	11

	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 867 F.2d 986 (7th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 862 F.2d 1067 (4th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 235 U.S. 55 (1914).....	15
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954) .....	15-16, 19-20
<i>United States v. Stoneman</i> , 870 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Travers</i> , 514 F.2d 1171 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	16
<i>Yasui v. United States</i> , 772 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1985).....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 1473 .....	12
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.073.....	12
<b>Rules</b>	
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1

**Other Authorities**

Am. Legislative Exch. Council, An Act Regarding Post-Conviction Relief on the Grounds of Changes in Forensic Scientific Evidence (Jan. 12, 2017) .....	12
Megan Crepeau, <i>Charges Dropped in 1989 Murder Investigated by Chicago Cops Tied to Jon Burge</i> , Chicago Trib. (Jan. 30, 2018) .....	5
Alan Feuer, <i>Wrongfully Convicted of Rape, a New Jersey Man Finds More Punishment After Prison</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 2, 2016)....	6
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970) .....	17
Spencer S. Hsu, <i>FBI Admits Flaws in Hair Analysis over Decades</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 18, 2015) .....	10
James C. McKinley, Jr., <i>Man Held for 23 Years is Set Free by DNA Tests</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 7, 2009) .....	5
Pamela Metzger, <i>Cheating the Constitution</i> , 59 Vand. L. Rev. 475 (2006) .....	9
Mark Morey, <i>Ted Bradford—The Nightmare Continues</i> , Yakima Herald (Nov. 17, 2010) .....	7

	PAGE(S)
Nat'l. Research Council of the Nat'l Acad., <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (Prepublication Copy Feb. 2009) . . . . .	9
The Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, Exonerations in 2016 (2017) . . . . .	4
Daniel F. Piar, <i>Using Coram Nobis to Attack Wrongful Convictions: A New Look at an Ancient Writ</i> , 30 N. Ky. L. Rev. 505 (2003) . . . . .	15
Press Release, Fed. Bureau of Investigation, FBI Testimony on Microscopic Hair Analysis Contained Errors in at Least 90 Percent of Cases in Ongoing Review (Apr. 20, 2015) . . . . .	10
Jan Ransom, <i>26 Years Later, Justice for Men Imprisoned for a Bogus Rape</i> , N.Y. Times (May 7, 2018) . . . . .	6
Kyle Schwab, <i>OKC Man Walks Free After 1992 Murder Conviction Vacated</i> , NewsOk (June 11, 2018) . . . . .	6
S.P. Sullivan, <i>Murder Case Quietly Dropped After DNA Raises Doubt. What Took So Long?</i> , NJ.com (Apr. 7, 2018) . . . . .	5
David Wolitz, <i>The Stigma of Conviction: Coram Nobis, Civil Disabilities, and the Right to Clear One's Name</i> , 2009 BYU L. Rev. 1277 . . . . .	16
